

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
DA 23-288

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, and SAMUEL DICKMAN, M.D.,  
on behalf of themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General, the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, and CHARLIE BRERETON, in his official  
capacity as Director of the Department of Public Health and Human Services,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark  
County, Cause No. ADV 23-231, Hon. Mike Menahan Presiding

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF**

---

**APPEARANCES:**

Raph Graybill  
Graybill Law Firm, PC  
300 4th Street North  
PO Box 3586  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
(406) 452-8566  
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

Michelle Nicole Diamond\*  
Alex W. Miller\*  
Rishita Apsani\*  
Sean Chang\*  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and  
Dorr LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com

Dylan Cowit\*  
Planned Parenthood Federation of  
America, Inc.  
123 William St., 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 541-7800  
Dylan.Cowit@ppfa.org

Diana O. Salgado\*  
Planned Parenthood Federation of  
America, Inc.  
1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Ste. 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 973-4862  
diana.salgado@ppfa.org

Peter Kurtz\*  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr  
LLP  
1225 17th Street, Suite 2600  
Denver, CO 80202  
(720) 274-3135  
peter.kurtz@wilmerhale.com

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES**

Austin Knudsen  
*Montana Attorney General*  
Michael D. Russell  
Thane Johnson  
Alwyn Lansing  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
Montana Dept. of Justice  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
michael.russell@mt.gov  
thane.johnson@mt.gov  
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov

Emily Jones  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
Jones Law Firm, PLLC  
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410  
Billings, MT 59101  
Phone: 406-384-7990  
emily@joneslawmt.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A.    Abortion Care in Montana.....	8
B.    The Challenged Laws.....	12
1.    HB 721 .....	12
2.    HB 575 .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The District Court Did Not Manifestly Abuse Its Discretion in Preliminarily Enjoining HB 721 and HB 575 .....	16
A.    HB 721 and HB 575 likely violate the Montana Constitution.....	16
1.    The challenged laws infringe the right to privacy. ....	17
a.    HB 721 .....	17
b.    HB 575.....	19
2.    The challenged laws fail strict scrutiny. ....	21
a.    HB 721 .....	22
b.    HB 575.....	23
B.    HB 721 and HB 575 will cause irreparable harm absent preliminary relief.....	26
C.    The balance of equities and public interest weigh in favor of relief.....	28
II.    Providers Have Standing to Sue on Behalf of Their Patients.....	29
III.   The State’s Arguments Concerning the Form of the District Court’s Order Are Irrelevant and Meritless.....	32
A.    The district court applied the correct legal standard in its now- superseded oral preliminary injunction ruling. ....	32

B.	The district court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in adopting Providers’ proposed order. ....	35
C.	The preliminary injunction is not overbroad.....	38
CONCLUSION.....		41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 .....1, 3, 16, 21, 22, 29, 30	
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....41	
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....40	
<i>Davis v. Westphal</i> , 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73 .....33	
<i>Ditton v. Department of Justice Motor Vehicle Division</i> , 2014 MT 54, 374 Mont. 122, 319 P.3d 1268 .....25	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....30, 31	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2619 (2021).....31	
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017) .....28	
<i>Ellison v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 349 (9th Cir. 1989) .....34	
<i>Evenson-Childs v. Ravalli County</i> , No. CV 21-89-M-DLC-KLD, 2023 WL 2705902 (D. Mont. Jan. 13, 2023) .....33	
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576 .....39, 40	
<i>In re Marriage of Boyer</i> , 261 Mont. 179, 862 P.2d 384 (1993) .....35	
<i>In re Marriage of George &amp; Frank</i> , 2022 MT 179, 410 Mont. 73, 517 P.3d 188 .....35	
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 2018 MT 221, 392 Mont. 484, 425 P.3d 1277 .....37	
<i>Koeppe v. Bolich</i> , 2003 MT 313, 318 Mont. 240, 79 P.3d 1100 .....25, 26	
<i>McClanahan v. Salmonsens</i> , No. CV 22-20-H-BMM, 2023 WL 4409150 (D. Mont. July 7, 2023) .....33	

<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 28
<i>Montana Cannabis Industry Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont 224, 286 P.3d 1161 .....	7, 26, 27
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 114, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58 .....	23
<i>Olsen v. McQueary</i> , 212 Mont. 173, 687 P.2d 712 (1984).....	35, 38
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) .....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Montana v. State</i> , 2022 MT 157, 409 Mont. 378, 515 P.3d 301 .....	1, 14, 18, 21, 23, 26, 27, 32, 37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Montana v. State</i> , No. DV21-00999, 2021 WL 9038524 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Oct. 7, 2021).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Playmakers LLC v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Reichert v. State ex rel. McCulloch</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455 .....	39
<i>Satanic Temple, Inc. v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:22-CV-01859-JMS-MG, 2023 WL 7016211 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 25, 2023).....	31
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	31
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 2017 MT 25, 386 Mont. 267, 389 P.3d 243 .....	13
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. KBC Bank N.V.</i> , 590 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Moroyoqui-Gutierrez</i> , 602 F. App’x 378 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 20 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir.1994).....	34
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	33
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4 ... 5, 13, 14, 16, 17, 26, 30	

*Weems v. State*, 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798 ... 1, 5, 8, 16, 18, 21, 25

*Wurl v. Polson School District No. 23*, 2006 MT 8, 330 Mont. 282,  
 127 P.3d 436 .....35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

HB 575 (Mont. 2023)..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23,  
 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40

HB 721 (Mont. 2023)..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 26  
 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36

SB 191 (Mont. 2023) .....5, 15, 16, 33
